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IN THIS 
ISSUE ALL FOR ONE AND ONE FOR ALL: 

THE CONSEQUENCES OF SELECTIVE  
RE-EMPLOYMENT FOLLOWING DISMISSAL 
Re-employing a dismissed or terminated employee can have 
unintended consequences, especially when the other employees 
dismissed or terminated for the same or similar reasons catch wind of 
this and tender their services. 
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In terms of s186(1)(d) of the Labour 

Relations Act, where an employer, who 

has dismissed a number of employees 

for the same or similar reasons, offers 

re-employment to one or more of the 

previously dismissed employees but 

refuses to re-employ another, such refusal 

shall constitute a dismissal.

The above scenario is referred to as 

selective re-employment. Like all 

other forms of dismissal, this type of 

dismissal must also be substantively 

and procedurally fair, failing which, the 

employee(s) in question may be awarded 

re-instatement.

A prime example of this is in the case of 

Liberated Metalworkers Union of South 

Africa obo Molefe and others and Harvest 

Group [2018] 11 BALR 1217 (CCMA). In 

this case, the employer had dismissed a 

group of employees for participating in an 

unprotected strike during 2016. Following 

this dismissal and in early 2017, the 

employer re-employed 11 of the formally 

dismissed employees. On word of this, 

the Union engaged with the employer 

who confirmed the employment of the 

11 former employees. It was agreed that 

by implication, there was a demand by the 

union to have their members re-employed 

and that the employer had refused to 

re-employ them. The union thereafter 

referred an unfair dismissal dispute to 

the CCMA. 

In defence of this claim, the Employer 

acknowledged that it had re-employed 

the 11 employees in question, however 

that their re-employment was a bona 

fide mistake, either because they did not 

realise that they had participated in the 

strike, some of the employees had failed 

to disclose that they were part of the strike 

and others had falsified their particulars.

In order to succeed in their claim, the 

employees had to prove that the employer 

re-employed employees who were 

dismissed for the same or similar reason 

as they were, they tendered their services 

and when they tendered their services, 

they were unfairly denied re-employment. 

Like all other forms of dismissal, this type of 

dismissal must also be substantively and 

procedurally fair, failing which, 

the employee(s) in question 

may be awarded 

re-instatement. Re-employing a dismissed or terminated employee can have unintended 
consequences, especially when the other employees dismissed or terminated 
for the same or similar reasons catch wind of this and tender their services. 

The union thereafter 
referred an unfair 
dismissal dispute to 
the CCMA. 
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CDH has been named South Africa’s 
number one large law firm in the  
PMR Africa Excellence Awards for  

the ninth year in a row.
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CONTINUED

This case highlights 
the risks involved with 
re-employment of 
previously dismissed 
employees. 

In dismissing the employers’ defence, 

the arbitrator found that the employer 

knew that the 11 employees were part of 

the group of employees dismissed due 

to their participation in the strike and 

that they were employed because the 

employer needed experienced staff to fill 

an urgent order. As such, and because it 

was common cause that the 54 applicants 

had tendered their services and this tender 

was rejected, he found that the selective 

re-employment by the employer was 

unfair and ordered reinstatement of the 

54 previously dismissed employees.

This case highlights the risks involved 

with re-employment of previously 

dismissed employees. Where an employer 

is contemplating re-employment of a 

dismissed or retrenched employee and 

another employee who was dismissed or 

retrenched for the same or similar reason 

tenders their services, they should be 

afforded the opportunity to state why they 

should be re-employed and a refusal to 

re-employ him/her should also be for a fair 

reason.

Gavin Stansfield and  
Siyabonga Tembe
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CDH’s latest edition of

Doing Business in South Africa
CLICK HERE to download our 2018 thought leadership

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/export/sites/cdh/en/about/downloads/Doing-Business-in-South-Africa-2018.pdf


Employment Strike Guideline

Find out when a lock-out will be protected.

Click here to find out more

CLICK HERE  
FOR THE LATEST SOCIAL 
MEDIA AND THE WORKPLACE 
GUIDELINE

Best Lawyers 2018 South Africa Edition 
Included 53 of CDH’s Directors across Cape Town and Johannesburg.

Recognised Chris Charter as Lawyer of the Year for Competition Law (Johannesburg).

Recognised Faan Coetzee as Lawyer of the Year for Employment Law (Johannesburg).

Recognised Peter Hesseling as Lawyer of the Year for M&A Law (Cape Town).

Named Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr Litigation Law Firm of the Year.

Named Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr Real Estate Law Firm of the Year.

Michael Yeates was named the exclusive South African winner of the  

ILO Client Choice Awards 2015 – 2016 in the category Employment 

and Benefits as well as in 2018 in the Immigration category.

4 | EMPLOYMENT ALERT 28 January 2019

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/export/sites/cdh/en/practice-areas/downloads/Employment-Strike-Guideline.pdf
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/export/sites/cdh/en/practice-areas/downloads/Social-Media-and-the-Workplace-Guideline.pdf


Aadil Patel
National Practice Head 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1107
E aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Gillian Lumb
Regional Practice Head 
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6315
E gillian.lumb@cdhlegal.com

Kirsten Caddy
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1412
E kirsten.caddy@cdhlegal.com

Jose Jorge
Director 
T +27 (0)21 481 6319
E jose.jorge@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1152
E fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Hugo Pienaar
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1350
E hugo.pienaar@cdhlegal.com

Nicholas Preston
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1788
E nicholas.preston@cdhlegal.com

Thabang Rapuleng
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1759
E thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

Samiksha Singh
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6314
E samiksha.singh@cdhlegal.com

Gavin Stansfield
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6313
E gavin.stansfield@cdhlegal.com

Michael Yeates
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1184
E michael.yeates@cdhlegal.com

Ndumiso Zwane
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1231
E ndumiso.zwane@cdhlegal.com

Steven Adams
Senior Associate
T +27 (0)21 481 6341 
E steven.adams@cdhlegal.com 

Anli Bezuidenhout
Senior Associate
T +27 (0)21 481 6351
E anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Anelisa Mkeme
Senior Associate 
T +27 (0)11 562 1039
E anelisa.mkeme@cdhlegal.com

Sean Jamieson
Associate
T +27 (0)11 562 1296
E sean.jamieson@cdhlegal.com 

Devon Jenkins
Associate
T +27 (0)11 562 1326 
E devon.jenkins@cdhlegal.com

Zola Mcaciso
Associate
T +27 (0)21 481 6316
E zola.mcaciso@cdhlegal.com

Tamsanqa Mila
Associate
T +27 (0)11 562 1108
E tamsanqa.mila@cdhlegal.com

Bheki Nhlapho
Associate
T +27 (0)11 562 1568
E bheki.nhlapho@cdhlegal.com

Siyabonga Tembe
Associate
T +27 (0)21 481 6323
E siyabonga.tembe@cdhlegal.com 

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment practice and services, please contact:
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